

Bob Fox, Chair Renville County Board of Commissioners Renville County Government Services Center Suite 315 105 South 5th Street Olivia, MN 56277-1484

Phone: 320-523-3710

RESOLUTION 28-20

DECLARATION OF PARTICIPATION IN THE PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT PROGRAM AND FILING OF THE 2020 PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT PROGRAM REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2011, the Renville County Board of Commissioners voted to participate in the Performance Measurement Program created by the Council on Local Results and Innovations; and

WHEREAS, Renville County understands that by electing to participate in the standard measures program for 2019, that Renville County is eligible for a reimbursement of \$0.14 per capita in local government aid, not to exceed \$25,000, and is also exempt from levy limits under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 275.70 to 275.74, for taxes payable in 2021, if levy limits are in effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT The Renville County Board of Commissioners agrees to continue to participate in the Performance Measurement Program created by the Council on Local Results and Innovations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Renville County has adopted and implemented a minimum of ten performance measures developed by the Council on Local Results and Innovation and agreed to by the Office of the State Auditor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Renville County has implemented a local performance measurement system as developed by the Council on Local Results and Innovation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Renville County will report the results of the ten adopted measures to its residents before the end of the calendar year by posting the results on the County's website, publication, or at a public meeting at which the budget and levy will be discussed and public input allowed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT Renville County will survey its residents by the end of the calendar year on the services included in the adopted performance benchmarks that require survey results to establish output measures for a performance benchmark.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT Renville County will submit to the Office of the State Auditor the actual results of the performance measures adopted by the County.

Adopted by the Renville County Board of Commissioners on the 28th day of July, 2020.

RENVILLE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Bob Fox, Chair

CERTIFICATION

I, Lisa Herges, Renville County Administrator, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Resolution 28-20 adopted by the Renville County Board of Commissioners on the 28th day of July, 2020.

Lisa Herges, Renville County Administrator



Administration Office

Government Services Center 105 South 5th Street • Suite 315 Olivia, MN 56277

Office: 320-523-3710 • Fax: 320-523-3801

www.renvillecountymn.com

July 28, 2020

performancemeasures@osa.state.mn.us

To Whom It May Concern:

Following are the most recent performance measurement reporting results for Renville County.

1. Performance Measure: Part I and Part II Crime Rates

Performance Goal: Decrease Part I and Part II Crime Rates **Outcome:** In 2019, the Renville County Sheriff's Office received reports and investigated 99 Part I crimes and 461 Part II crimes.

2. Performance Measure: Recycling Rate

Performance Goal: Increase Recycling Rate for Renville County to 50%. **Outcome:** The recycling participation rate for Renville County is approximately 52%.

3. Performance Measure: Average County Pavement Condition Rating Performance Goal: To improve the average county pavement condition rating over 5 years.

Outcome: Renville County Average Pavement Condition Rating is 2.7/4.

4. Performance Measure: Average County Bridge Sufficiency Rating Performance Goal: To improve the average county bridge sufficiency rating over 5 years.

Outcome: Renville County Average County Bridge Sufficiency Rating 88.3/100.

5. Performance Measure: Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System Rating Performance Goal: To attain high quality and longer lives free from preventable disease, disability, injury and premature death in Renville County and to promote quality of life, healthy development and healthy behaviors across all life stages.

Outcome: Percentage of sexually active students who reported using a condom the last time they had intercourse 58.5% (2019 MN Student Health Survey Result).

Percentage of students reporting, in the past 7 days, how many times they ate vegetables: 4 or more per day, 4.88%; 4-6 times in the last 7 days, 19.25%; none in 7 days 11.0%. (2019 MN Student Health Survey Result).

Renville County premature death rate: Cancer, 73.7; Heart Disease, 57.6; Unintentional Injury, 40.6 (under 75 years, adjusted rate 2014 – 2018, from 2018 County Health Tables)



Administration Office

Government Services Center 105 South 5th Street • Suite 315 Olivia, MN 56277

Office: 320-523-3710 • Fax: 320-523-3801

www.renvillecountymn.com

6. Performance Measure: Workforce Participation Rate

Performance Goal: To increase the workforce participation rate over 5 years. **Outcome:** Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) workforce participation rate was 29%.

7. Performance Measure: Percentage of Children where there is a Recurrence of Maltreatment within 12 Months Following Intervention.

Performance Goal: Maintain a 0% recurrence rate.

Outcome: in 2019, 2% of children had a recurrence of maltreatment within 12 months following intervention.

8. Performance Measure: Level of Assessment Ratio

Performance Goal: Maintain an acceptable assessment ratio between 90% and 105%. **Outcome:** Renville County has an overall assessment ratio for 2019 of 96.10%.

9. Performance Measure: Accuracy of Post-Election Audit

Performance Goal: To maintain 100% accuracy of ballots counted for each election. **Outcome:** No county-run election in 2019.

10. Performance Measure: Percentage of Veterans Surveyed Who Said Their Questions Were Answered When Seeking Benefit Information from their County Veteran's Service Officer.

Performance Goal: Maintain 100% positive response.

Outcome: 99.06%

11. Performance Measure: Citizens Survey of Renville County Parks

Performance Goal: Provide outdoor recreation opportunities, while protecting the natural resources of Renville County, for the use, enjoyment, and education of present and future generations.

Outcome: 98.68% of respondents replied that their overall opinion of the Renville County Park System was fair to excellent.

Sincerely,

Lisa Herges

County Administrator